

[3163]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
IA NO.1 OF 2023

IN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1885 OF 2023

Between:

Seerapu Lakshmi, W/o Pydiyya Reddy, Hindu, aged about 52 years, R/o D.No.9-99, Seerapuvuri street, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District.

Petitioner/Judgment Debtor

AND

1. M/s.Margadarshi Chit Fund Private Limited, Branch office at Arundelpet, Guntur, Represented by its Branch Manager, G. Siva Rama Krishna S/o Parameswara rao, Aged 45 years, R/o Guntur, Guntur district.

Respondent/Decree Holder

2. Seerapu Pydiyya Reddy, S/o Appa Rao Reddy, Aged about 59 years, R/o D.No.9-99, Seerapuvuri Street, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District
3. S. Bala Venkata Reddy, S/o Pydiyya Reddy, Aged about 33 years, R/o D.No. 9-99, Seerapuvuri Street, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District
4. Pendiya Rama Krishna Chowdary, S/o Bhajan Narayana, Aged about 46 years, R/o D.No.8-47, Near Ramalayam, Vadisaleru (PO), East Godavari District
5. Kondrotu Nageswara Rao, S/o Polayya, Aged about 56 years, R/o D.No.3-283, Near Badava, Rameswaram, Kakinada Rural, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District
6. Jeenu Ram Babu, S/o Chinna Joga Rao, Aged about 45 years, R/o D.No.8-243, New D.No.7-589, Sriram Nagar, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District
7. S. Rajasekhar Reddy, S/o Pydiyya Reddy, Aged about 31 years, R/o D.No.9-99, Seerapuvuri Street, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district Erstwhile East Godavari District

Respondents/Judgment Debtors

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI A K KISHORE REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents : -----

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the Order dated 03.07.2023 made in A.R.B.E.P.No.23 of 2016 in Dispute No.33 of 2014 pending on the file of Honorable III Additional District Judge, Kakinada, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District, Pending disposal of CRP No. 1885 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"There shall be interim stay of further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 03.07.2023 passed in ARB EP No.23 of 2016 in Dispute No.33 of 2014 on the file of the Court of the III Additional District Judge, Kakinada, till the next date of hearing."

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District Judge, Kakinada.
 2. The Branch Manager, G. Siva Rama Krishna S/o Parameswara rao, R/o Guntur, Guntur district M/s.Margadarshi Chit Fund Private Limited, Branch office at Arundelpet, Guntur.
 3. Seerapu Pydiyya Reddy, S/o Appa Rao Reddy, Aged about 59 years, R/o D.No.9-99, Seerapuvari Street, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District
 4. S. Bala Venkata Reddy, S/o Pydiyya Reddy, Aged about 33 years, R/o D.No. 9-99, Seerapuvari Street, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District
 5. Pendiya Rama Krishna Chowdary, S/o Bhajan Narayana, Aged about 46 years, R/o D.No.8-47, Near Ramalayam, Vadisaleru (PO), East Godavari District
 6. Kondrotu Nageswara Rao, S/o Polayya, Aged about 56 years, R/o D.No.3-283, Near Badava, Rameswaram, Kakinada Rural, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District
 7. Jeenu Ram Babu, S/o Chinna Joga Rao, Aged about 45 years, R/o D.No.8-243, New D.No.7-589, Sriram Nagar, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district, Erstwhile East Godavari District
 8. S. Rajasekhar Reddy, S/o Pydiyya Reddy, Aged about 31 years, R/o D.No.9-99, Seerapuvari Street, Jaggampeta, Kakinada district Erstwhile East Godavari District. (Addresses 2 to 8 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 9. One CC to SRI. A K KISHORE REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
 10. One spare copy
- ER

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:08/08/2023

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1885 of 2023

